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Notic''e, of Intention to ta7ce Land in Block XIV, Komakomu Survey I ~,: Declaring Area' to be a Closely Populated Locality for the Purposes 
. District, for' Housing Purposes i: of the Motor-vehicles Amendment Act, 1936, Section 3 

i __ _ 

N' OTICE IS hereby given'that it is proposed, under the provisions 
of the Public Works Act, 1928, to take the land 'described 

in the Schedule hereto for housing purposes: And notice is hereby 
further given that the plan of the land required to be taken is 
deposited in the post-office at Hamilton alid is there open for 
inspection; and that all persons affected by the taking of the said 
land should, if they have any well-grounded objections to the taking 
of such land, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, 
within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the 
Minister of Works at Wellington. 

SCHEDULE 
APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land required to be taken:­

A. R. P. 
5 0 0 Being Lot 1, D.P. 3991, being part Allotments 212 

BOlld 213, Parish of Kirikiriroa, and being the whole 
, 'of the land comprised and described in Certificate 

of Title, Volume 142, folio 179, Auckland Land 
Registry; . edged red. 

. ;5 0 0 Being Lot 2, D.P. 3991, being part Allotments 212 
and 213, Parish of Kirikiriroa, and being the whole 
of the land comprised and described in Certificate 
of Title, Volume 143, folio 102, Auckland Land 
Registry; edged green. 

Situated in Block XIV, Komakorau Survey District (Auckland 
R.D,). 

In the' Auckland Land District; as the same are more parti­
cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126533, deposited 

. in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon 
coloured as above mentioned. 

As witness my hand at Wellington, this 30th day of 
March, 1948. 

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works. 
(P.W, 80/20.) 

Approval of Testing Officer under the Motor-drivers Regulations 1940 

I N terms of Regulation 5 of the Motor-drivers Regulations 1940, 
the Minister of Transport doth hereby approve of the person 

named in Column 2 ,of the Schedule hereunder being a Testing 
Officer under the 'said regulations for the authority specified in 
Column 1 of the said Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 
Column 1. Column 2. 

Uawa County Council H. W. Smith. 

Dated at Wel!iniSton, this 24th day of March, 1948. 
F. HACKETT, Minister of Transport. 

i IN terms of section 3 of the Motor-vehicles Amendment Act, 1936, 
• the Minister of Transport doth hereby declare the area described 
in the Schedule hereto to be a closely populated locality'for the 

: purposes of the said section to the intent that a person driving any 
motor-vehicle on any road, street, or other place to which the 
public have access therein shall be subject to the maximum speed 

'limit of thirty miles an hour fixed by the section. . 

SCHEDULE 

SITUATED within Waimairi County-

All that area consisting of the Harewood Aerodrome Main 
Highway No. 200, commencing at the intersection of the 
said main highway with W.ebb's Road, and terminating 
at the intersection of the said main highway with Greer's 
Road, a distance of approximately 24 chains. 

Dated at Wellington, this 22nd day of March, 1948. 

F. HACKETT, Minister of Transport . 
(TT. 9/15/44.) 

Administration of Noxious Weeds Act, 1928, in Waimate West 
Oounty.-(Notice No. Ag. 4505) 

Department of Agriculture, 
Wellington, 30th March, 1948. 

THE following resolution passed by the Waimate West Co,unty 
Council on the 10th day of March, 1948, is published in 

accordance with the provisions of section 7 (2) of the Noxious 
Weeds Amendment Act, 1934. 

RESOLUTION 
"It was resolved that the Council of the County of Waimate West 
hereby assumes responsibility for the administration of the Noxious 
Weeds Act, 1928, within the County of Waimate West as from the 
1st day of June, 1948." . 

EDWARD CULLEN, Minister of Agriculturtl. 

Public Trust Office.-Appointment oj Agent at Reef ton 

I T is notified for public information that Mr. Hubert Wallace 
Gadd Armitage has been appointed to the position of Agent 

of the Public Trust Office at Reef ton. ' 
Dated at Wellington, this, 25th day of March, 1948. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, . and its Amendments.-Election to administer Es,tates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in' the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the severa] 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

-----

No·1 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
1I 
12 
13 

14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

Name. 

Aitchison, Mary Fanny .. 
Armstrong, Joyce Helen .. 
Blakely, Marjorie Constance 

Maud 
Bradley, Edward . . . . 
Burns, Mary McNaughton (also 

known as Margaret Burns) 
Campbell, Marion .. 

Colenso, Edith Malvina .. 
Chalmers, Edith Kate Constance 
HenrY9 Annie Isabel .. " 
Herman, John . . . . 
Little, Thomas George .. 
Lowther, Allan McLean .. 
Lui, Yick Sang (otherwise Lui, 

Yick Shong) 
Moore, Margaret .. 
Murray, Annie Margaret (other­

wise Annie Bracher) 

McKay, Frances Amelia 
O'Keeffe, John .. 
Pearson, Lloyd Ralph .. 

19 Ross, Samuel .. 
20 Singh, Harman (also known as 

Harman Singh) 
21 Smith, Alice .. .. 
22' ,Stevenson, Martha Blanche 

Docetti 
23 Walker, William Henry 

Occupation. 

Married woman 

Spinste~ 

Labourer 
Settler 

Spinster 

Widow 

Retired bush~an : : 
Pensioner .. 
Saw doctor (soldier) .. 
Market-gardener .. 

Widow 

Spinster .. .. 
Kitchen hand .. 
Motor mechanic 

(soldier) , 
Labourer .. 
Hawker .. 

Married woman 

Retired shepherd 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 23rd March, 1948. 

Residence. 

Timaru .. 
Wanganui .. 
Formerly Garston, 

but late of Dunedin 
Paraparaumu .. 
Wellington .. 

Formerly of Otane, 
but late of Feilding 

Christchurch .. 
Devonport .. 
Christchurch .. 

Frankton 
Auckland 
Christchurch 

Form~~ly of Eltha~", 
but late of Wanga­
nui 

Napier .. 

Kohukoh~~ 

Wellington 
Auckland 

Date Election Testate or Stamp Office I I Date I I 
, of De~th. filed. Intestate. concerned. 

1/1/48 
20/2/48 
8/12/42 

2/10/47 
6/12/47 

3/1/35 

24/1/48 
14/2/48 
13/2/48 
29/8/47 
3/2/48 

12/7/43 
9/1V47 

27/7/47 
2/2/48 

30/1/48 
20/2/48 
18/5/41 

3/9/45 
8/2/48 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 

19/3/48 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 
19/3/48 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 

19/3/48 
,19/3/48 

19/3/48 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 

Intestate 

Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Int~state 

Testate 

Intestate 

Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Christchurch. 
Wellington. 
Invercargill. 

Wellington. 

Napier. 

Christchurch 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

Auckl~nd. 

Chri;tchurch. 

Wellfu'gton. 

Napier. 

Au~hland. 

Wellingto~. 
Auckland. 

Stratford .. 
Wellington 

8/2/48 
.. 15/11/47 

19/3/48 
19/3/48 Int~state 

New Plymouth. 
Wellington. 

Auckland 22/1/48 19/3/48 Testate Auckland. 

w. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 


