Notice of Intention to take Land in Block XIV, Komakorau Survey District, for Housing Purposes

NOTICE is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1928, to take the land described in the Schedule hereto for housing purposes: And notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land required to be taken is deposited in the post-office at Hamilton and is there open for inspection; and that all persons affected by the taking of the said land should, if they have any well-grounded objections to the taking of such land, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Minister of Works at Wellington.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land required to be taken :-

A. R. P.
5 0 0 Being Lot 1, D.P. 3991, being part Allotments 212
and 213, Parish of Kirikiriroa, and being the whole
of the land comprised and described in Certificate
of Title, Volume 142, folio 179, Auckland Land
Registry; edged red.
5 0 0 Being Lot 2, D.P. 3991, being part Allotments 212
and 213, Parish of Kirikiriroa, and being the whole
of the land comprised and described in Certificate
of Title, Volume 143, folio 102, Auckland Land
Registry; edged green.

Situated in Block XIV, Komakorau Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126533, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

As witness my hand at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 80/20.)

Approval of Testing Officer under the Motor-drivers Regulations 1940

N terms of Regulation 5 of the Motor-drivers Regulations 1940, the Minister of Transport doth hereby approve of the person named in Column 2 of the Schedule hereunder being a Testing Officer under the said regulations for the authority specified in Column 1 of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Column 1. Column 2. Uawa County Council H. W. Smith. Dated at Wellington, this 24th day of March, 1948.

F. HACKETT, Minister of Transport.

Declaring Area to be a Closely Populated Locality for the Purposes of the Motor-vehicles Amendment Act, 1936, Section 3

N terms of section 3 of the Motor-vehicles Amendment Act, 1936, the Minister of Transport doth hereby declare the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a closely populated locality for the purposes of the said section to the intent that a person driving any motor-vehicle on any road, street, or other place to which the public have access therein shall be subject to the maximum speed limit of thirty miles an hour fixed by the section.

SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Waimairi County-

All that area consisting of the Harewood Aerodrome Main Highway No. 200, commencing at the intersection of the said main highway with Webb's Road, and terminating at the intersection of the said main highway with Greer's Road, a distance of approximately 24 chains.

Dated at Wellington, this 22nd day of March, 1948.

F. HACKETT, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 9/15/44.)

Administration of Noxious Weeds Act, 1928, in Waimate West County.—(Notice No. Ag. 4505)

Department of Agriculture. Wellington, 30th March, 1948.

THE following resolution passed by the Waimate West County
Council on the 10th day of March, 1948, is published in
accordance with the provisions of section 7 (2) of the Noxious
Weeds Amendment Act, 1934.

RESOLUTION

"It was resolved that the Council of the County of Waimate West hereby assumes responsibility for the administration of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1928, within the County of Waimate West as from the 1st day of June, 1948.'

EDWARD CULLEN, Minister of Agriculture.

Public Trust Office.—Appointment of Agent at Reefton

T is notified for public information that Mr. Hubert Wallace
Gadd Armitage has been appointed to the position of Agent
of the Public Trust Office at Reefton.
Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of March, 1948.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Aitchison, Mary Fanny	Married woman	Timaru	1/1/48	19/3/48	Intestate	Christchurch.
2	Armstrong, Joyce Helen	,,	Wanganui	20/2/48	19/3/48	,,	Wellington.
3	Blakely, Marjorie Constance Maud	Spinster	Formerly Garston, but late of Dunedin	8/12/42	19/3/48	"	Invercargill.
4	Bradley, Edward	Labourer	Paraparaumu	2/10/47	19/3/48	,,	Wellington.
5	Burns, Mary McNaughton (also known as Margaret Burns)	Settler	Wellington	6/12/47	19/3/48	Testate	,,
6	Campbell, Marion	Spinster	Formerly of Otane, but late of Feilding	3/1/35	19/3/48	,,	Napier.
7	Colenso, Edith Malvina	Widow	Christchurch	24/1/48	19/3/48	,,,	Christchurch
8	Chalmers, Edith Kate Constance	,,	Devonport	14/2/48	19/3/48	,,	Auckland.
9	Henry, Annie Isabel	,	Christchurch	13/2/48	19/3/48	,,	Christchurch.
10	Herman, John	Retired bushman	,,	29/8/47	19/3/48	Intestate	••
11	Little, Thomas George	Pensioner	Frankton	3/2/48	19/3/48	Testate	Auckland.
12	Lowther, Allan McLean	Saw doctor (soldier)	Auckland	12/7/43	19/3/48	,,	
13	Lui, Yick Sang (otherwise Lui, Yick Shong)	Market-gardener	Christchurch	9/11/47	19/3/48	Intestate	Christehurch.
14	Moore, Margaret	Widow	, ,	27/7/47	19/3/48	Testate	
15	Murray, Annie Margaret (otherwise Annie Brocher)	,,	Formerly of Eltham, but late of Wanga- nui	2/2/48	19/3/48	,,	Wellington.
16	McKay, Frances Amelia	Spinster	Napier	30/1/48	19/3/48	Intestate	Napier.
17	O'Keeffe, John	Kitchen hand		20/2/48	19/3/48	1	1 -
18	Pearson, Lloyd Ralph	Motor mechanic (soldier)	Kohukohu	18/5/41	19/3/48	Testate	Auckland.
19	Ross, Samuel	Labourer	Wellington	3/9/45	19/3/48	Intestate	Wellington.
20	Singh, Harman (also known as Harman Singh)	Hawker	Auckland	8/2/48	19/3/48	Testate	Auckland.
21	Smith, Alice	Married woman	Stratford	8/2/48	19/3/48		New Plymouth.
22	Stevenson, Martha Blanche Docetti	,,	Wellington	15/11/47	19/3/48	Intestate	Wellington.
23	Walker, William Henry	Retired shepherd	Auckland	22/1/48	19/3/48	Testate	Auckland.